Minnesota law.
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316 GENERAL LAWS

chase of said safe in accordance with this ach, not exceed-
ing the sum of five hundred dollars ($500).

SEc. 4. This act shall take effeet and be in force from
and after its passage.

Approved March 9, 1885.

) CHAPTER 240.

AN ACT TO ALLOW JAMES W. HANKINSON A REWARD OF
TWO HUNDRED (200) DOLLARS FOR THE ARREST OF A
HORSE THIEF.

‘WHEREAS, James W. Hankinson did, in the year one
thousand eight hundred and eighty-three (1883), duly
arrest in the county of Hennepin one Archibald Orba, for
the crime of stealing a horse, and said Orba was thereafter
duly indicted and conviected of said crime and duly sen-
tenced by the distriet court of Hennepin eounty, at the
October term, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three
(1883), for said offense to the state prison for a term of years;
and .

WHEREAS, Under the general laws of this state said
Hankinson was entitled to a reward of two hundred (200}
dollars for said arrest and convietion, and he did pursvant
thereto file with and present to the clerk of the district
court of Hennepin connty, at his office in the court house
in said county, during the term of court aforesaid, a peti-
tion and application in writing, within twelve (12) days af-
ter said sentence, claiming said reward, and which said
petition was in conformity with law, and no other petition
or application or claim ever having been presented and no
contest for said reward ever being made by anyone; and

‘WHEREAS, Onahearing before the court of said petition,
by reason of an alleged failure to file said application and
petition in open court, said petition was rejected and said
Hankinson did not receive said reward, and more than
twenty (20) days having elapsed between the date of sen-
tence and the date of hearing and the time for filing a new
petition having by reason thereof expired, and said Han-
kinson having expended considerable sums of money at
different times to secure the arrest of said criminal, rely-
ing upon said reward being paid out of the state treasury,
pursuanb to the provisions of the general laws of the state;
therefore,
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Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SecrroN 1. That the sum of two hundred (200) dollars
be, and is hereby, appropriated as a reward for said arrest
and conviction to said James W. Hankinson out of any
moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated,
and that a warrant issue pursuant to law for said sum, pay-
able to said Hankinson or order.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage.

Approved March 3, 1885.

CHAPTER 250.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE CERTAIN MONEYS TO PAY THE
SALARIES AND EXPENSES PROVIDED FOR AND INCURRED
UNDER AN ACT ENTITLED ‘AN ACT TO REGULATE WARE-
HOQUSES, INSPECTION, WEIGHING AND HANDLING OF
GRAIN." .

Be it enacted by the Legisiature of the State of Minnesota :

SEOTION 1. That all moneys paid into the state treasury
for, on aecount of, or by reason of any of the provisions of
an act of the legislature entitled ** An act to regulate ware-
houses, inspection, weighing and handling of grain” (or so
much thereof as may be necessary), be and the same hereby
are annually appropriated for the purpose of paying the
salaries, fees and expenses provided for in and contemplated
by said act.

SEc. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage. '

Approved March 9, 1885.
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